## OFFICE OF THE MAYOR / CITY OF DALLAS



**WHEREAS**, The Community Development Block Grant (CDBG), a program funded by the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development since January 1975, supports local development initiatives, including affordable housing, anti-poverty programs, and infrastructure development; and

**WHEREAS,** The Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) program has strengthened the City of Dallas by providing annual funding to local non-profit organizations, businesses, and residents to support neighborhood improvements and human service needs; and

**WHEREAS,** Over the past three years, our community has received \$40,952,799 in CDBG formula funds, supporting a range of projects that have directly benefited residents and neighborhoods, including housing rehabilitation, homebuyer assistance programs, infrastructure improvements, community courts, childcare, after-school programs, and Fair Housing initiatives; and

**WHEREAS**, The City of Dallas acknowledges the dedication and commitment of the Community Development Commission members, community organizations, nonprofit organizations, and city staff for their devoted service; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, I, ERIC L. JOHNSON, MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DALLAS**, do hereby proclaim April 21-25, 2025, as

## NATIONAL COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT WEEK

in Dallas, Texas, and urge all citizens to join us in recognizing the important role the Community Development Program plays in contributions to the viability of the housing stock, infrastructure, public services, and the economic well-being of our community.

Mayor, The City of Dallas

